

No. 24-9176

---

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

---

Mednology, Inc.  
Petitioner

v.

United States *ex rel.* Riley Ortega  
Respondent

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

Brief for Respondent

---

**Team 3305**

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
OPINIONS BELOW .....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
Statement of Facts .....	10
Nature of Proceedings .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	16
Standard of Review .....	16
Argument .....	16
I.    The Court should uphold the decision of the Seventeenth Circuit because federal law does not preempt Transylvania law allowing for manufacturer liability .....	17
A.    Mednology is not immune from liability under Section 21 Trans. Comp. Stat § 630.546(b) because it intentionally withheld from the FDA that the PE-PUR foams replaced silicone-based materials in Sleepternity, and, as Ortega is seeking to enforce state law without imposing any additional requirements beyond the FDA mandates, federal law does not preempt her claim .....	21
B.    Mednology is also not immune from liability under 21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546(c) because it failed to warn about the dangers or risks associated with the presence of PE-PUR foams in Sleepternity, and, as Ortega is seeking to enforce state law without imposing additional or different requirements to those mandated by the FDA, federal law does not preempt her claim. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

- C. Mednology’s motion to dismiss should be denied because Ortega has presented sufficient facts alleging Sleepternity was negligent by not complying with the requirements for FDA approval when Mednology distributed the device into the market. .... 32
- II. Ortega may rely on the fraud-on-the-FDA theory to bring a claim against Mednology under the *qui tam* provision of the False Claims Act ..... 36
  - A. The Court should apply the Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of *Escobar*, as the facts underlying Campie are analogous to the case at bar and Ortega has pleaded sufficient facts to satisfy each element of an FCA claim ..... 38
    - 1. *Campie* provides the most suitable guidance for evaluating the sufficiency of a pleading alleging implied false certification under the FCA, as the noncompliance with FDA requirements of the defendant in that case is substantially similar to that of Mednology, and the court correctly relied on *Escobar* to reach its conclusions ..... 39
    - 2. In alleging that Mednology misrepresented the composition of its product to the FDA in order to secure the approval necessary for CMS to provide reimbursement, Ortega has pleaded sufficient facts to satisfy the causation requirement of an FCA claim ..... 41
    - 3. In alleging that Mednology knew that its product would not be approved or paid for if it disclosed its use of PE-PUR foams, and that removal of Sleepternity from the market precluded the need for the FDA to take action, Ortega has pleaded sufficient facts to satisfy the materiality requirement of an FCA claim ..... 45
    - 4. In alleging that Mednology was aware of an ongoing recall of a PE-PUR foam-containing product, Ortega has pleaded sufficient facts to satisfy the scienter requirement of an FCA claim ..... 49
  - B. Allowing Mednology to escape liability because the FDA terminated its investigation following the recall of Sleepternity would run counter to the precedent established by *Escobar* and frustrate the purpose of the FCA ..... 51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

1. Following *D’Agostino* in this case would lead to a misapplication of *Escobar* because significant factual differences distinguish this case and *D’Agostino*, including the strength of the material connection pleaded and the action taken by the FDA in response to the relators’ allegations ..... 51

2. The FCA’s purpose of preventing the government from paying fraudulent claims would be frustrated by dismissing Ortega’s claims at this stage, as Mednology would be permitted to use the FDA approval it fraudulently procured to shield itself from liability for inducing fraudulent reimbursements based on that approval ..... 53

C. Granting Ortega the opportunity to prove her allegations against Mednology does not threaten the ability of the FDA to make independent decisions pertaining to product availability, as the *Escobar* standards are favorable to defendants such as Mednology and Mednology voluntarily withdrew Sleepernity from the market ..... 55

CONCLUSION ..... 58

APPENDIX A: Statutory Provisions ..... 59

APPENDIX B: Constitutional Provisions ..... 64

APPENDIX C: Rules Provisions ..... 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)*

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 678 (2009) .....	17, 32, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 570 (2007) .....	17, 32, 36
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	21, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr.</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	17, 21, 33
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	17, 22, 28
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex. rel. Escobar,</i> 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> 598 U.S. 739 (2023) .....	49
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555, 581 (2009) .....	17, 26, 33

### UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>Barnett v. Centoni</i> 31 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic Inc., (In re Medtronic, Inc.)</i> 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	37, 40, 51
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert</i> 467 F.3d 85, 94 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21, 31
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

*Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.*  
693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.*  
704 F.3d 1224, (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences*  
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*United States v. Krizek*  
111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 49

*United States v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.*  
17 F.4th 733 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 36, 47, 56
